ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 329

Introduced by Jacobson, 42.

WHEREAS, Ralph and Beverly Holzfaster were inducted into the Nebraska Business Hall of Fame on February 2, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Ralph and Beverly's interest in pivot irrigation technology led them to open Lindsay Manufacturing in Ogallala, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Ralph and Beverly's commitment to advancing agriculture led to Ralph serving on several boards including: the Nebraska Ethanol Authority and Development Board, Nebraska Public Power District Board, Keith County Economic Development Board, and Mid-Plains Community College Foundation Board, as well as serving on boards for private ethanol and bioenergy companies; and

WHEREAS, Ralph and Beverly and their family hosted the Cattleman's Ball in 2013 and remain actively engaged in agriculture, economic development, and housing and tourism including managing Ole's Big Game Steakhouse and Lounge in Paxton, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Ralph and Beverly's past and continued involvement and achievements in agribusiness and community development earned them an induction into the Nebraska Business Hall of Fame.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Ralph and Beverly Holzfaster for their induction into the Nebraska Business Hall of Fame.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Ralph and Beverly Holzfaster.